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Mission 

To guide the students towards the light of learning. The motto as reflected in the 

emblem of the college is ÏयोǓतग[मय i.e. lead us to light and this light, we hope, will direct 

our students to that state where the mind is without fear and the head is held high. 

Introduction: 

Turku Hansda Lapsa Hemram Mahavidyalay was established in 1st August 
2006(Sanctioning G O is dated 27.10.2016) with a view to catering higher education   
to the aspiring students of a wide area surrounding Mallarpur, Birbhum.  As the area is 
populated by a considerable percentage of socio-economically backward people and 
minority classes, a huge number of students of this College is literally first-generation 
learners. The College therefore cannot and do not avoid the responsibility of teaching a 
group of students lagging behind academically, socially and economically as well. With 
all these limitations our College, we want to claim, is not merely an addition of another 
number in the list of colleges in the district of Birbhum under the University of Burdwan. 
What we dream is that our students will acquire not degrees only but will improve their 
inner potentials also in order to contribute in the all-round development of their country 
and nation. 

 
Location: 

 
 

The College is situated in a plot of about 5 acre land 2 km away from Mallarpur 
Railway Station. At the west of it flows the irrigation Canal adjacent to the green of the 
Shal and Mahuya of Ganpur Forest. Twin villages - Madian and Mehednagar- exist at 
the south of the College and along the northern boundary of it runs NH60 from 
Raniganj to Moregram. The east is open towards the horizon with the sometime green 
and sometime golden crops of villagers. The peaceful plot of land surrounded by the 
forest and agriculture is however not cut off from the outer world. It, on the contrary, is 
well linked with both Highway and Railway. One can easily remember in this 
connection that Nalanda, Texila, even Oxford, Cambridge and Tagore’s Visva Bharati 
were once founded at the place far from the madding crowd of the Metropolis. So the 
place in that sense can be called favourable for learning. Indeed, serenity felt at this 
cozy place under the lap of bounteous Nature makes our learners fresh for acquiring 
new knowledge round the year. 



 
 
 
 

Courses of Study: 

NAME OF THE COURSE 
(SUBJECTWISE) 

  
NUMBER OF SEATS APPROVED BY UNIVERSITY 

Honours Courses SC ST OBC-A OBC-B EWS* PH** GENERAL TOTAL 

Bengali 13 4 4 3   36 60 

English 10 3 3 2   28 46 

History 12 3 4 3   32 54 

Geography 7 2 2 2   18 31 

Sanskrit 9 2 3 2   24 40 

Santali 9 2 3 2   24 40 

Philosophy 5 2 3 2   13 25 

Mathematics 9 2 3 2   24 40 
         

Total (A) 74 20 25 18   199 336 
         

General Courses SC ST OBC-A OBC-B EWS* PH** GENERAL TOTAL 

BA (Gen) 169 46 77 54   423 769 

BSc (Gen) 3 1 1 1   9 15 
         

Total (B) 172 47 78 55   432 784 

Total intake (A+B) = 336 (Hons)+784 (Gen) = 1120 

* EWS reservation will be given according to the government order number 
325/PAR(AR)/3P-1/2019/ dt. 9.7.2019 
** Details of sports and PH category reservation is given in the university rules and 
regulations for admission 2021-2022 (Given in college website) 



 
 

 

Restricted option of Subjects: 

Besides the Compulsory Bengali and English BA General students have to opt 3 
subjects taking one from each Groups and Honours will have to opt 2 subjects taking 
one from a Group. 

 
 
 

Group- A Group-B Group-C 

Bengali Sanskrit History 

English Santali Political Science 

 Philosophy Geography / Physical Education 
(For general course students only)* 

 

 Geography & Physical Education will be offered after on-line 
admission on payment of an extra fees. 



Fees Structure: 
 
 

   

AP 

 

AP(GEOG) 

 

AP(PEDG) 

BNGH, ENGH, 
HISH, SNSH, 
SNTH, PHIH 

 

GEOH 

 

SP 

 

MTMH 
 

Admission Fees 
 

Once 
 
50 

 
85 

 
85 

 
75 

 
110 

 
85 

 
110 

         

 
Tuition Fees* 

 
Monthly 

 
50 

 
85 

 
85 

 
75 

 
110 

 
85 

 
110 

         

Session Fee  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yearly 

       

 
Development 

 
100 

 
100 

 
100 

 
100 

 
100 

 
100 

 
100 

 
Building 

 
60 

 
60 

 
60 

 
60 

 
60 

 
60 

 
60 

 
NAAC 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
Examination 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
Elec., Gen & Tel. 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
Print. & Stn. 

 
55 

 
55 

 
55 

 
55 

 
55 

 
55 

 
55 

 
Miscl. 

 
90 

 
90 

 
90 

 
90 

 
90 

 
90 

 
90 

        

 
Stds. Union 

 
105 

 
105 

 
105 

 
105 

 
105 

 
105 

 
105 

 
Library Fees 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
75 

 
75 

 
50 

 
75 

 
Lab. Fees 

 
- 

 
75 

 
75 

 
- 

 
100 

 
75 

 
100 

 
Lib. Caution 

 
100 

 
100 

 
100 

 
125 

 
125 

 
100 

 
125 

 
Lab Caution 

 
- 

 
100 

 
100 

 
- 

 
100 

 
100 

 
100 

         

 
Uniform Fee for PEDG 

 
Once 

 
- 

 
- 

 
650 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

Excurtion Fee for 
GEO 

 
Yearly 

 
- 

 
500 

 
- 

 
- 

 
500 

 
- 

 
- 

         

University Charges         

 
Reg/Enrol/Sports/form 

 
Once 

 
250 

 
250 

 
250 

 
250 

 
250 

 
250 

 
250 

 
Total Admission Fees 

 
1,160 

 
1,975 

 
2,125 

 
1,310 

 
2,150 

 
1,475 

 
1,650 

* Payable at least 3 months at the time of Admission & Renewal 
 

AP= Arts Pass Course, AP(GEOG) = Arts Pass Course with Geography, AP(PEDG)= Arts Pass 
Course with Physical Education, SP= Science Pass Course 



 
 
 

 

Admission: 
 

 Admission process is completely online. 
 Verification of the newly admitted students will be done after commencement of class. 

 

Post - Admission Rules: 
 

 Registration and Enrolment must be completed in time. 
 Tuition Fees and others dues of the College must be paid regularly. 
 Students have to attend 75% of the total classes failing which they may be 

fined. 
 Students have to obey general rules of the College. 

 
 

Free Studentship & Stipends: 
 

 Needy and meritorious students are given free studentship.  Various stipends from 
Central / State Govt. and private agencies are recommended for the SC /ST and 
Minority Students. 

 Biswajit Choudhury Prize for highest marks in English Honours. 
 Monofa Bibi Prize for highest marks in Bengali Honours. 
 Radhaballav Roy Prize (Donor: Amita Roy) for highest marks in Geography 

Honours. 
 Niradbaran Choudhuri Memorial Prize (Donor: Nimai Pada Choudhuri) for highest 

marks in Mathematics Honours. 
 Encouragement Prize (Donor: Teacher’s Council) for highest marks in Santali 

Honours. 
 Encouragement Prize (Donor: Non-teaching Staff) for highest marks in History 

Honours. 
 Encouragement Prize (Donor: Governing Body) for highest marks in Sanskrit 

Honours. 

 
 Encouragement Prize (Donor: Governing Body) for highest marks in B A Gen &B 

Sc Gen. 
 Principal’s Prize for highest marks in the final exam from the College (College 

Topper). 



 
 

Faculty Members 
 
 
 
 

Department of Bengali: 

Dr Amit Kumar Chakrabarty 
Principal 

 

 Dr Reba Das, Assistant Professor & Head 

 Sri Babucharan Rabha, Assistant Professor 
 Sri Chandan Mondal 
 Dr Subhas Mukherjee 
 Sri Kanchan Pal 

 
Department of English: 

 

 Dr Amit K Chakrabarty, Principal 
 Dr Debayan Deb Barman, Assistant Professor & Head 
 Smt Kyamalia Bairagya, Assistant Professor 
 Sri Bidyut Kr Mondal 
 Sri Mrigen Mondal 
 Smt Oendri Chattaraj 

 
Department of History: 

 

 Dr Suman Mukherjee, Assistant Professor & Head 
 Sri Amitesh Roy, Assistant Professor 
 Sri Debkrishna Saha 
 Smt Manonita Dutta Majumder 
 Asraful Hossain 

 
Department of Geography: 

 

 Dr Jagannath Mondal, Assistant Professor & Head 

 Dr Md Hasan Askari, Assistant Professor 
 Sri Dipankar Sinha 
 Sri Prasanna Banerjee 
 Sri Sujay Dutta 

 
Department of Sanskrit: 

 

 Dr Bratati Chakraborty, Assistant Professor & Head 
 Sri Soumik Pal, Assistant Professor 
 Smt Beauty Mondal  
 Smt Sanchita De 

 
Department of Philosophy: 

 

 Dr Nur Upsar, Assistant Professor & Head 
 Smt  Ruksar Sultana  

 



 

 
Department of Political Science: 

 

 Sri Jayanta K Barman, Assistant Professor & Head 
 Dr Monalisa Ghosh 
 Smt Sanhita Samanta 

 
Department of Santali: 

 

 Sri Guru Charan Murmu, Assistant Professor & Head 

 Sri Arnest Hansda 
 Sri Raju Hembram 
 Sri Subrata Tudu 
 Sri Manu Mardi 
 Sri Gopinath Tudu 

 
Department of Mathematics: 

 

 Dr Sewli Chatterjee, Assistant Professor & Head 
 Sri Chandan Mondal 

 
Department of Physics: 

 

 Sri Amit Chandra Das, Assistant Professor & Head 
 Sri Buddhadeb Ghosh 

 
Department of Chemistry: 

 

 Dr Washim Raja, Assistant Professor & Head 
 

Department of Physical Education: 
 

 Sri Mizanur Rahaman, Head 

 
Asst Librarian in Charge 

 

 Sri Subrata Mandal 
 

Office Members: 

Name Designation 
 

Sri Ajfar Ali Accountant / in charge of Head Clerk 

Sri Dipak Ghosal  Cashier 

Sri Kananhari Mondal Clerk 
 

Smt. Rajmati Mardi Peon 
 

Sri Subash Let Peon 
 

Sri Sattar Ali Guard 



 
 

Casual Members: 

 
Sri Lulu Khan Night Guard 

 
Sri Pintu Sardar Sweeper 

 
Sri Mriganka Sen Laboratory Assistant 

Sri Firoj Seikh  Electrician 

Sri Krishnendu Mukherjee Typist 
 
 

Governing Body: 

Name Designation 
 

Sri Abhijit Roy              President 
 

Dr A K Chakrabarty Principal & Secretary 

Sri Debabrata Mondal               Govt. Nominee 

     Sri Chandan Pal               Govt. Nominee 

                                           Dr Prabal Sinha                      Higher Edn Council                     

                      Smt Pinki Das                      University Nominee 

                     Sri Arindam Ghosh  University Nominee   

                            Dr Nur Upsar Teacher Representative 

     Dr Bratati Chakraborty Teacher Representative 

Sri Amit Chandra Das Teacher Representative 

                                          Sri Kananhari Mandal Non-teaching Staff Representative  

General Secretary, Student’s Union Student’s Representative 
 
 

Assets: 
 

Eco-friendly wide Campus. 
Flower Garden. 
Medicinal Garden. 
Harvesting of Rainwater. 
Use of renewable energy. 
Use of solar power. 
Cordial Teacher-Taught relation. 
Regular Class Tests. 



 
 

 
Modern Audiovisual Teaching Aids. 
Participation in Seminars. 
Digitalized Library with internet facility. 
Well-equipped Laboratories. 
Fully Computerized Office with net connection. 
Units of NSS. 
Facility of Indoor Games. 
Spacious outdoor playground. 
Cultural Atmosphere. 

Achievements: Remarkable Success in 

University Examinations 
Various events of Sports & Games 
Quiz & Youth Parliament Competition. 

 
Future Plan: 

* Post-graduation course (MA) in Santali department   

* More Hons / Gen Subjects 

* Job-oriented Technical Courses 

* Bio science Courses 

* N C C 

* Hostel 


