

PROSPECTUS

2021-2022

Turku Hansda Lapsa Hemram Mahavidyalay

Estd: 2006

Accredited **B** by NAAC

Affiliated to the University of Burdwan

Madian, P.O-Ganpur, Dist.-Birbhum, Pin-731216, WB. Ph.no - 03461-262175.



Mission

To guide the students towards the light of learning. The motto as reflected in the emblem of the college is ज्योतिर्गमय i.e. lead us to light and this light, we hope, will direct our students to that state where the mind is without fear and the head is held high.

Introduction:

Turku Hansda Lapsa Hemram Mahavidyalay was established in 1st August 2006(Sanctioning G O is dated 27.10.2016) with a view to catering higher education to the aspiring students of a wide area surrounding Mallarpur, Birbhum. As the area is populated by a considerable percentage of socio-economically backward people and minority classes, a huge number of students of this College is literally first-generation learners. The College therefore cannot and do not avoid the responsibility of teaching a group of students lagging behind academically, socially and economically as well. With all these limitations our College, we want to claim, is not merely an addition of another number in the list of colleges in the district of Birbhum under the University of Burdwan. What we dream is that our students will acquire not degrees only but will improve their inner potentials also in order to contribute in the all-round development of their country and nation.

Location:

The College is situated in a plot of about 5 acre land 2 km away from Mallarpur Railway Station. At the west of it flows the irrigation Canal adjacent to the green of the Shal and Mahuya of Ganpur Forest. Twin villages - Madian and Mehednagar- exist at the south of the College and along the northern boundary of it runs NH60 from Raniganj to Moregram. The east is open towards the horizon with the sometime green and sometime golden crops of villagers. The peaceful plot of land surrounded by the forest and agriculture is however not cut off from the outer world. It, on the contrary, is well linked with both Highway and Railway. One can easily remember in this connection that Nalanda, Texila, even Oxford, Cambridge and Tagore's Visva Bharati were once founded at the place far from the madding crowd of the Metropolis. So the place in that sense can be called favourable for learning. Indeed, serenity felt at this cozy place under the lap of bounteous Nature makes our learners fresh for acquiring new knowledge round the year.

Courses of Study:

NAME OF THE COURSE (SUBJECTWISE)		NUMBER OF SEATS APPROVED BY UNIVERSITY C ST OBC-A OBC-B EWS* PH** GENERAL TOTAL						
Honours Courses	SC						GENERAL	TOTAL
Bengali	13	4	4	3			36	60
English	10	3	3	2			28	46
History	12	3	4	3			32	54
Geography	7	2	2	2			18	31
Sanskrit	9	2	3	2			24	40
Santali	9	2	3	2			24	40
Philosophy	5	2	3	2			13	25
Mathematics	9	2	3	2			24	40
Total (A)	74	20	25	18			199	336
General Courses	SC	ST	OBC-A	ОВС-В	EWS*	PH**	GENERAL	TOTAL
BA (Gen)	169	46	77	54			423	769
BSc (Gen)	3	1	1	1			9	15
Total (B)	172	47	78	55			432	784

^{*} EWS reservation will be given according to the government order number 325/PAR(AR)/3P-1/2019/ dt. 9.7.2019

^{**} Details of sports and PH category reservation is given in the university rules and regulations for admission 2021-2022 (Given in college website)

Restricted option of Subjects:

Besides the Compulsory Bengali and English BA General students have to opt 3 subjects taking one from each Groups and Honours will have to opt 2 subjects taking one from a Group.

Group- A	Group-B	Group-C		
Bengali	Sanskrit	History		
English	Santali	Political Science		
	Philosophy	Geography / Physical Education (For general course students only)*		

• Geography & Physical Education will be offered after on-line admission on payment of an extra fees.

Fees Structure:

		AP	AP(GEOG)	AP(PEDG)	BNGH, ENGH, HISH, SNSH, SNTH, PHIH	GEOH	SP	МТМН
Admission Fees	Once	50	85	85	75	110	85	110
Tuition Fees*	Monthly	50	85	85	75	110	85	110
Session Fee								
Development		100	100	100	100	100	100	100
Building		60	60	60	60	60	60	60
NAAC		50	50	50	50	50	50	50
Examination		50	50	50	50	50	50	50
Elec., Gen & Tel.		50	50	50	50	50	50	50
Print. & Stn.	Yearly	55	55	55	55	55	55	55
Miscl.	Carry	90	90	90	90	90	90	90
Stds. Union		105	105	105	105	105	105	105
Library Fees		50	50	50	75	75	50	75
Lab. Fees		_	75	75	-	100	75	100
Lib. Caution		100	100	100	125	125	100	125
Lab Caution		-	100	100	-	100	100	100
Uniform Fee for PEDG	Once	-	-	650	-	-	-	-
Excurtion Fee for GEO	Yearly	-	500	-	-	500	-	-
<u>University Charges</u>								
Reg/Enrol/Sports/form	Once	250	250	250	250	250	250	250
Total Admission Fees * Payable at least 3 mont		1,160	1,975	2,125	1,310	2,150	1,475	1,650

^{*} Payable at least 3 months at the time of Admission & Renewal

AP= Arts Pass Course, AP(GEOG) = Arts Pass Course with Geography, AP(PEDG)= Arts Pass Course with Physical Education, SP= Science Pass Course

Admission:

- Admission process is completely online.
- Verification of the newly admitted students will be done after commencement of class.

Post - Admission Rules:

- * Registration and Enrolment must be completed in time.
- Tuition Fees and others dues of the College must be paid regularly.
- Students have to attend 75% of the total classes failing which they may be fined.
- Students have to obey general rules of the College.

Free Studentship & Stipends:

- Needy and meritorious students are given free studentship. Various stipends from Central / State Govt. and private agencies are recommended for the SC /ST and Minority Students.
- Biswajit Choudhury Prize for highest marks in English Honours.
- Monofa Bibi Prize for highest marks in Bengali Honours.
- Radhaballav Roy Prize (Donor: Amita Roy) for highest marks in Geography Honours.
- Niradbaran Choudhuri Memorial Prize (Donor: Nimai Pada Choudhuri) for highest marks in Mathematics Honours.
- Encouragement Prize (Donor: Teacher's Council) for highest marks in Santali Honours.
- Encouragement Prize (Donor: Non-teaching Staff) for highest marks in History Honours.
- Encouragement Prize (Donor: Governing Body) for highest marks in Sanskrit Honours.
- Encouragement Prize (Donor: Governing Body) for highest marks in B A Gen &B Sc Gen.
- Principal's Prize for highest marks in the final exam from the College (College Topper).

Faculty Members

Dr Amit Kumar Chakrabarty Principal

Department of Bengali:

- Dr Reba Das, Assistant Professor & Head
- > Sri Babucharan Rabha, Assistant Professor
- > Sri Chandan Mondal
- Dr Subhas Mukherjee
- Sri Kanchan Pal

Department of English:

- > Dr Amit K Chakrabarty, Principal
- Dr Debayan Deb Barman, Assistant Professor & Head
- > Smt Kyamalia Bairagya, Assistant Professor
- > Sri Bidyut Kr Mondal
- Sri Mrigen Mondal
- Smt Oendri Chattaraj

Department of History:

- > Dr Suman Mukherjee, Assistant Professor & Head
- > Sri Amitesh Roy, Assistant Professor
- Sri Debkrishna Saha
- Smt Manonita Dutta Majumder
- > Asraful Hossain

Department of Geography:

- > Dr Jagannath Mondal, Assistant Professor & Head
- Dr Md Hasan Askari, Assistant Professor
- > Sri Dipankar Sinha
- > Sri Prasanna Banerjee
- Sri Sujay Dutta

Department of Sanskrit:

- > Dr Bratati Chakraborty, Assistant Professor & Head
- Sri Soumik Pal, Assistant Professor
- Smt Beauty Mondal
- > Smt Sanchita De

Department of Philosophy:

- > Dr Nur Upsar, Assistant Professor & Head
- > Smt Ruksar Sultana

Department of Political Science:

- > Sri Jayanta K Barman, Assistant Professor & Head
- > Dr Monalisa Ghosh
- > Smt Sanhita Samanta

Department of Santali:

- > Sri Guru Charan Murmu, Assistant Professor & Head
- Sri Arnest Hansda
- > Sri Raju Hembram
- Sri Subrata Tudu
- Sri Manu Mardi
- > Sri Gopinath Tudu

Department of Mathematics:

- > Dr Sewli Chatterjee, Assistant Professor & Head
- > Sri Chandan Mondal

Department of Physics:

- > Sri Amit Chandra Das, Assistant Professor & Head
- > Sri Buddhadeb Ghosh

Department of Chemistry:

Dr Washim Raja, Assistant Professor & Head

Department of Physical Education:

> Sri Mizanur Rahaman, Head

Name

Asst Librarian in Charge

> Sri Subrata Mandal

Office Members:

1100	200.9
Sri Ajfar Ali	Accountant / in charge of Head Clerk
Sri Dipak Ghosal	Cashier
Sri Kananhari Mondal	Clerk
Smt. Rajmati Mardi	Peon
Sri Subash Let	Peon
Sri Sattar Ali	Guard

Designation

Casual Members:

Sri Lulu Khan Night Guard

Sri Pintu Sardar Sweeper

Sri Mriganka Sen Laboratory Assistant

Sri Firoj Seikh Electrician

Sri Krishnendu Mukherjee Typist

Governing Body:

Name Designation

Sri Abhijit Roy President

Dr A K Chakrabarty Principal & Secretary

Sri Debabrata Mondal Govt. Nominee

Sri Chandan Pal Govt. Nominee

Dr Prabal Sinha Higher Edn Council

Smt Pinki Das University Nominee

Sri Arindam Ghosh University Nominee

Dr Nur Upsar Teacher Representative

Dr Bratati Chakraborty Teacher Representative

Sri Amit Chandra Das Teacher Representative

Sri Kananhari Mandal Non-teaching Staff Representative

General Secretary, Student's Union Student's Representative

Assets:

- Eco-friendly wide Campus.
- Flower Garden.
- Medicinal Garden.
- Harvesting of Rainwater.
- Use of renewable energy.
- Use of solar power.
- Cordial Teacher-Taught relation.
- Regular Class Tests.

- Modern Audiovisual Teaching Aids.
- Participation in Seminars.
- Digitalized Library with internet facility.
- Well-equipped Laboratories.
- Fully Computerized Office with net connection.
- Units of NSS.
- Facility of Indoor Games.
- Spacious outdoor playground.
- Cultural Atmosphere.

Achievements: Remarkable Success in

- University Examinations
- Quiz & Youth Parliament Competition.

Future Plan:

- * Post-graduation course (MA) in Santali department
- * More Hons / Gen Subjects
- * Job-oriented Technical Courses
- * Bio science Courses
- * N C C
- * Hostel

